Haringey Council NOTICE OF MEETING

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

MONDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2007 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Egan (Vice-Chair), Davies, Jones, Mallett,
Newton and Winskill

Co-Optees: Mr B. Aulsberry and Mrs. |. Shukla (REJCC non-voting representatives),
Ms. F. Kally plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward plus 1
Vacancy (church representatives)

AGENDA

1. WEBCASTING

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within
the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting

to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk
at the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. URGENT BUSINESS



The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at
item below).

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration,
or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

6. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT
AND CONSERVATION (PAGES 1 -10)

Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Brian Haley, Cabinet Member
for Environment and Conservation.

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENFORCEMENT
AND SAFER COMMUNITIES (PAGES 11 - 40)

Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Nilgun Canver, Cabinet
Member for Enforcement and Safer Communities

8. HORNSEY HOSPITAL UPDATE
Presentation from the PCT
9. CLOSURE OF CONTINUING CARE BEDS AT ST ANN'S HOPITAL -

CONSULTATION BY BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH
TRUST (PAGES 41 - 44)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

(Report of the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee) To comment on the
proposal by Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust to close Pine Ward
at St. Ann’s Hospital.

Please note: a paper from the Mental Health Trust on this option will be distributed
with the second despatch.

PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF REPAIRS TO
HIGHWAYS AND FOOTPATHS (PAGES 45 - 52)

(Report from the Head of Urban Environment) To report on progress in achieving
the recommendations of the March 2006 Scrutiny Report on repairs to highways
and footpaths.

ESTATE PARKING UPDATE REPORT

(Report of the Director of Housing Management) To provide an update on the
progress made in the implementation of recommendations made in the Scrutiny
Review of Estate Parking. TO FOLLOW

RAISING THE EDUCATION ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE IN
HARINGEY

(Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service) To inform
Council Members about the improving educational attainment of children in the
care of Haringey and the measures in place which support them in their
achievements. TO FOLLOW

CONSULTATION STRATEGY

(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive — Policy, Performance, Partnerships and
Communications) To report to the committee on the Council’s Consultation
Strategy. TO FOLLOW

HEALTHCARE FOR LONDON: A FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION -
CONSULTATION BY NHS LONDON/ESTABLISHMENT OF JOINT OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PAGES 53 - 58)

(Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) To report on the
consultation process for the Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action report
by NHS London and to agree Haringey’s participation in a joint committee to
consider the report.

BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST/THE NORTH
MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON
APPLICATIONS FOR FOUNDATION STATUS - RESPONSE BY OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PAGES 59 - 62)



(Report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee) To agree a process for
considering a response to the public consultations being undertaken by the
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust and the North Middlesex
University Hospital on their applications for foundation status.

16. MINUTES (PAGES 63 - 70)
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on September 10" 2007.

17. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

Yuniea Semambo Jeremy Williams

Head of Member Services Principal Committee Co-Ordinator

River Park House Tel: 020-8489 2919

225 High Road Fax: 020-8489 2660

Wood Green Email: Jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk

London N22 8HQ
12 October 2007



Page 1 Agenda ltem 6

Streetscene information for Clir Haley’s Overview and Scrutiny portfolio briefing

Introduction

Streetscene covers a wide range of high profile services covering Highways, Parking, Waste
Management and Recycling. Streetscene, along with the rest of the Urban Envir
[...]

ano.duwi 0} paubisap aAljeiul
ue os|e s| yolym Buppiom peseq ealy
Ul paAjoAul AjoAljoe s| 8o1nes sAemybiH

slepjoyayels Buinjoaul seinpaoso.d
uolIBDIUNWIWOD M8JAB) 01 sSAemybiH z|

"AjsnoJobu siyy eoiojus

pue JO}uoW O} SNUIUOD ||IM 8M pue
Apenolued ‘eys uo sjielep 108foid
uo uolyewiosul Jenaq spinoid o}
ybnoioqg sy ui Buppiom ssiuedwiod
AN e psioelu0D aABy S

syiom pasodoud/buiobuo

Buijielsp pepinoid osje

BuleLiq siepes| Apesp “syiom pauueld
pue Jolew Joy 9oeld Ui s 9o130e4d SIY |

"sajouabias J0) S10RIU0D B

uoleINp ‘YoM JO S|Ielep YUM SIapjoysyels
Ile e8| pinoys ybnolod syi ul }Iom
Bupjenispun siexenepun AIOINIEIS IV * ||

‘buipelbdn pue sdoueusluIEW WIS]
Buoy Joj seale Ajquapl 01 MaIA B YlIM
elep Alojuaaut jo Bunepdn jo ped
Se pajonpuod aq ||IM SjuUSLISSaSSe
pue SASAINS UOIJIPUOD 8inin4

‘ue|d Juswabeuel 18ssy Aemybiy
S,]1ouno2 sy} Ui pajiesp sjesodoud
ul psjesodiooul usaq sey siy|

‘wolsAs sbeulelp

s.ybnoJoq sy} jo suoriesnduwi uuel Buoj
pue UoIIPUOD Ysi|geiss 01 suleip urew
JO JUSWISSaSSE 9)eapUN PINOYS Jo1eAA
sswey] % seo1nes shemybiH ay] ‘0L

uoljoe ainin4

(2002 "100) suswwo) pajepdn

UOIJEpUSWIWOIAY jJO Alewwng




Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53 Agenda Iltem 14

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee On 22 Octobe." 200/

Report Title: Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action — Consultation by NHS
London/Establishment of Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A

Report of: Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: N/A

1. Purpose

1.1 To report on the consultation process for the Healthcare for London: A Framework for
Action report by NHS London and to agree, in principle, to Haringey’s participation in
a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at the report in detail.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)
2.1 N/A

3. Recommendations

To recommend the following to full Council on 26 November:

3.1
[...]
 consultation with the Chair
of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. However, if the draft terms of reference
are ready by mid-November, they would be reported to the 26 November full
Council for Members’ approval.

The rules on political balance apply to the appointment of representatives to the
JOSC but the Minority Group would only have an entitlement to a place in the
event of each Borough being allocated three places, which at this stage appears
very unlikely. In the event of two or more places per Borough being allowed, a
further report would be made to full Council to appoint additional
representative(s) after consultation with the Chair.

4



Page 57

6. Equalities Implications
The JOSC will, as part of its work, need to consider carefully the equalities implications
of the proposals within the Darzi report and, in particular, the Equalities impact
Assessment undertaken by the Joint Committee of PCTs.

7. Consultation
The JOSC will also wish, as part of their consideration, to satisfy themselves that the
PCTs have consulted appropriately with relatives and stakeholders.

8. Comments of the Head of Legal Services

The legal and constitutional implications have been included in the body of the report.



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59 Agenda ltem 15

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee On 22 Octobe. z0u7

Report Title: Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust/The North Middlesex
University Hospital — Public Consultation on Applications for Foundation Status —
Response by Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A

Report of: Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: N/A

1. Purpose

1.1 To agree a process for considering a response to the public consultations being
undertaken by the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust and the North
Middlesex University Hospital on their applications for foundation status.

2. Intr
[...]
lors Councillors Bull (Chair), Egan (Vice-Chair), Davies, Jones, Mallett,
Newton and Winskill

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

0SCO032. | WEBCASTING

The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website.

0SCO033. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Davies and
Mallett.

OSCO34. | URGENT BUSINESS

There was no such business.

OSCO35. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no such declarations.

OSCO36. | DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

There were no such items.

OSCO37. | CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR
LEISURE, CULTURE & LIFELONG LEARNING

The committee received a briefing and answers to questions from
Councillor Dhiren Basu, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture &
Lifelong Learning. The Cabinet Member stated that he was pleased
with the progress being made thus far within his new portfolio.

Members were informed that approximately 50% of investment into
park regeneration was funded from external sources. It was noted
that a voluntary sector approved suppliers list was being compiled,
that well-being work was being brought together with the Well-Being
Strategic Framework, co-ordinated by the Well-Being Partnership
Board.

In terms of the Culture area of the Cabinet Member’s portfolio, current
developments included the programme of art exhibitions at Hornsey
Library, with plans to open a commercial gallery at the library being
discussed. Plans for a literature festival focussing on local artists were
also being worked on for next year. The borough was also involved in
the Open House weekend, although Members expressed a desire that
‘older’ buildings be open to the public at next year’s event.




Page 64

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

Members expressed a desire for Haringey to be one of the greenest
boroughs in the capital, and were informed that an Action Plan,
attached to last years Open Spaces Strategy, was being
implemented. Members noted that a wider Green
[...]
BINET MEMBER FOR
COMMUNITY COHESION AND INVOLVEMENT

The committee received a briefing from Councillor Lorna Reith,
Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion and Involvement, on the
key issues in her portfolio.

Members were informed that the new corporate logo was being rolled
out across the Council. Key main buildings had had their signs




Page 66

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

replaced, with detailed instructions available on Harinet as a guide to
its usage.

The Cabinet Member was pleased to announce that a cost-neutral
increase in the number of pages of Haringey People had been
achieved. The committee also learned that over 3,000 responses had
been received on the Highways Consultation.

It was noted that the Call Centre response target had yet to be hit, but
was moving in the right direction. Also noted were continuing efforts
to look for a new premises for the Call Centre.

Over 500 nominations had been received for the WOW Awards, with
Haringey also shortlisted for the National Customer Services Awards.
In terms of awards for non-frontline staff, the Cabinet Member stated
that schemes were already in place, but that they required reviewing.

In response to questions raised of the performance of the Council’s
Out of Hours service, Members were informed that this was not
currently in the Cabinet Member’s portfolio, falling as it did under Adult
Social Services. However, the appropriate Cabinet Member had been
informed of issues related to service performance, and plans were
being considered for bringing it under Customer Services. It was
agreed that the Cabinet Member would feed back to the committee on
the issue.

In response to questions over Community Cohesion, the Cabinet
Member stated that there was currently no single Community
Cohesion Strategy document, but that an action plan was currently
being drawn up with strategic input welcome.

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee be provided with feedback on the Out of
Hours Service.

2. That the committee note the briefing and answers to questions.

0OSCOA41.

LAA STRETCH TARGETS
Councillor Egan took the Chair for this item.

The committee received this report to be provided with an early
assessment of progress against the 13 stretch targets agreed in
Haringey’s Local Area Agreement.

Officers stated that in certain areas, performance needed to be
monitored very closely. Officers stated that they hoped to be on-track
with meeting the Schools Target, comprised as it was of a number of
elements, but were too early in the monitoring process to be able to
make a judgement as of yet. In addition, Officers stated that there
were a range of issues surrounding NEETS, and that these were




Page 67

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

being tackled through the receipt of a detailed position statement each
month, with detailed information also provided on an area-by-area
basis. Figures surrounding NEETS fluctuated and Officers agreed to
look at the methodology which led to this, and to report back to the
committee on NEETS later in the year.

RESOLVED:

1. That Officers provide Members with information on what is
being done to encourage composting in the East of the
borough.

2. That a full report on NEETS be brought before the Overview &
Scrutiny Committee later in the municipal year.

3. That the report be noted.

0SCO042.

ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - FEASIBILITY REPORT ON
PROPOSED SCRUTINY REVIEW

The committee received this report to consider the commissioning of
further work on Anti-Social Behaviour.

Members noted that the ASBAT team was originally set-up as a pilot
scheme, but that its extension to cover the whole of the borough was
not matched by an increase in funding in relative terms. The
committee learned that the ASBAT team was well-regarded with a
good reputation and linked in well with other services across the
Council as well as external partner organisations.

The committee noted that the po
[...]
Members of the Review commended the presentation they had seen
at the first meeting to other Councillors.

RESOLVED:

1. That Scrutiny Officers e-mail Members with the revised
objectives for the Review.

2. That the presentation given to Members of the panel be e-
mailed round to the wider committee, and that this be the case
for future strong presentations received by Review Panels.

3. That the Review of Waste Collection, Recycling & Disposal be
commissioned, with the scope and terms of reference set out in
the report be approved, subject to the above mentioned
modifications from the Chair.




Page 69

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2007

OSCO046. | MINUTES
RESOLVED:
1. The committee noted that following discussion between
Officers and members of the committee, minute OSCO20,
resolution 1, Tech Refresh Post-Implementation Review, would
not be carried out.
2. That the minutes of the meeting held on July 30" 2007 be
confirmed and signed.
OSCO047. | NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no such items.

COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL

Chair




Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Cabinet Member Questions: Cabinet Member for Environment and Conservation
	OVSC_2007.10.22_Agenda Item 06_Cllr Haley Questions

	7 Cabinet Member Questions: Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer Communities
	OVSC_2007.10.22_Agenda Item 07_Cllr Canver Questions

	9 Closure of Continuing Care Beds at St Ann's Hopital - Consultation by Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust
	10 Progress Update on the Scrutiny Review of Repairs to Highways and Footpaths
	14 Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action - Consultation by NHS London/Establishment of Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	15 Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust/The North Middlesex University Hospital - Public Consultation on Applications for Foundation Status - Response by Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	16 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Egan (Vice-Chair), Davies, Jones, Mallett, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO48. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO49. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

OSCO50. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair agreed to admit the report ‘Response by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to Consultations on the Haringey Primary Care 
Strategy and Application for Foundation Status by the Whittington 
Hospital’ as urgent business.  The reason given for urgency was that 
the closing date for the consultations in the report had passed and 
thus responses needed to be submitted as soon as is possible. 
 
 

OSCO51. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in respect of items 8, 9, 
14, 15 and 17 on account of him being an employee of the Healthcare 
Commission. 
 
Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in respect of item 12, in 
that she was a Member of the Children and Young People’s 
Consultative Committee. 
 

OSCO52. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO53. 

 
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION 
 Councillor Brian Haley, the Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Conservation provided to the committee answers to questions 
submitted in advance by Members and a briefing on the key issues 
contained within his portfolio. 
 
Members enquired with regards to the perceived declining standard of 
Street Cleaning, particularly in Northumberland Park ward.  The 
Cabinet Member agreed to look into the matter and attend a 
walkabout in the ward with Councillor John Bevan.  He also confirmed 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 
 

that the Council’s litter bins were regularly audited and stated his 
intention to consult on the placement of new bins. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed the Council’s commitment for all 
street lighting to be renewed, and stated that although this was a very 
large financial commitment, a number of joint initiatives were ongoing. 
 
In response to an enquiry about the Community Clear-Up, the Cabinet 
Member stated that it had been paid for out on a now exhausted 
funding stream.  Any future scheme would have to be paid for out of 
the Council’s budget. 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Cabinet Member undertake a walkabout around 
Northumberland Park ward with Councillor John Bevan, and 
that he provide feedback to the committee on its results. 

 
2. That the Assistant Director – Streetscene provide to the 

committee information on action to combat the rubbish dumping 
situation at Highfield Close. 

 
3. That the Assistant Director – Streetscene provide information 

on the tackling of other rubbish dumping ‘hotspots’. 
 

4. That the briefing and answers to the questions be noted. 
 

OSCO54. 

 
PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF REPAIRS 

TO HIGHWAYS AND FOOTPATHS 
 The committee received a report on progress in achieving the 

recommendations of the March 2006 Scrutiny Report on repairs to 
highways and footpaths. 
 
Members stated their belief that the quality of much of the road repair 
work which took place across the borough was poor, and stated their 
desire to see this improve.  Officers stated that although there had 
been investment over the previous years, long-term investment in 
highway infrastructure needed to be addressed.  In terms of 
inadequate repairs, a number of cases had been brought to the 
Council’s attention; Member’s were assured that action had been 
taken and these had now been brought up to the required standard.  
Members were also informed that consultants had produced a draft 
action plan to which the Council was currently considering a response. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the committee express their disappointment with the 
progress made to date, and request that a further update be 
brought before the committee in six months time. 

 
2. That the progress to date and further action as laid out in the 

report be noted. 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 
 

OSCO55. 

 
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ENFORCEMENT AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 
 Councillor Nilgun Canver, Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer 

Communities, provided to the committee answers to questions 
submitted in advance by Members and a briefing on the key issues 
contained within her portfolio.  Members thanked her for her 
comprehensive briefing and the good work being carried out in her 
portfolio. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that she was proud of the general 
reduction in crime figures during her tenure, with targets frequently 
being met and cutting-edge work on anti-social behaviour being 
carried out by the Council’s ASBAT team.  She informed the 
committees on initiatives to reduce the fear of crime, engaging with the 
public to publicise the reduction in crime, to increase a feeling of 
safety.   
 
The Cabinet Member also stated that the Youth Offending Service 
was working with victims as well as young offenders, although it was a 
priority for all agencies to work more closely with victims of crime.  
Fear of crime was attempting to be decreased through visits by Safer 
Neighbourhoods Teams to Youth Centres and Schools, and work with 
young people carried out by the Peace Alliance. 
 
Members enquired about the legal drug, Khat, the usage of which was 
prevalent within the Somali community.  Members of the committee 
were informed that the government had been lobbied with regards to 
its proscription. 
 
In response the question 70% of Planning Enforcement cases were 
unsuccessful, Officers explained that large numbers of ‘phase 1’ 
cases, those being over 4 years old, were closed at the start of the 
project with a number of ‘phase 2’ (those less than 4 years old) also 
being closed.  The percentage rate was however much better for 
‘phase three’ cases, those that being dealt with as they arose rather 
than as part of a backlog. 
 
In response to concern over safety on buses, Members were informed 
that a Safer Transport Team had been launched two months ago, and 
that input on experience of bus usage on the borough would be 
welcomed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
Members were informed that bicycles for wardens were not currently 
being utilised as much as they could, but this was expected to improve 
when the warden headquarters moved to a new location. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That Officers investigate the possibility of surveying ward 
Councillors on their experience of bus usage in the borough. 

 
2. That the answers and briefing be noted. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 
 

 
OSCO56. 

 
HORNSEY HOSPITAL UPDATE 

 Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in respect of this item 
on account of him being an employee of the Healthcare Commission. 
 
Helen Brown of the Primary Care Trust provided to the committee an 
update on current developments in relation to the Hornsey Hospital 
project. 
 
The committee learned that preliminary work on the site was already 
taking place, with an estimated completion date of March 2009.  A 
newsletter was currently being worked on, with the intention to liaise 
with the Council on its distribution. 
 
Members raised concerns on the breaking up of the GP networks, 
particularly in relation to the transport for those attending the 
polyclinics.  The PCT stated that they recognised that transport was a 
concern, and that work would be done on this topic, with input from the 
Council welcomed. 
 
In terms of further forums available for dialogue between the PCT and 
relevant groups as the project progressed, the PCT stated that they 
were in the process of making links with the appropriate bodies.  The 
HSP and the Well-Being Partnership Board were also suggested as 
forums for engagement. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Hornsey Hospital Communications Strategy be 
brought before a future meeting of the committee upon its 
completion. 

 
2. That the update be noted. 

 
OSCO57. 

 
CLOSURE OF CONTINUING CARE BEDS AT ST ANN'S HOPITAL - 

CONSULTATION BY BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY 

MENTAL HEALTH TRUST 
 Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in respect of this item 

on account of him being an employee of the Healthcare Commission. 
 
Alan Beaton from the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health 
Trust addressed the committee on the proposal to close the Pine 
Ward at St. Ann’s Hospital. 
 
It was noted that the facility currently had fifteen empty beds, with the 
facility currently being used for delayed discharge beds.  It was stated 
that the closure of the Pine Ward would allow for the required 
refurbishment of the Green Trees unit. 
 
David Hendell of the Patient Public Involvement Forum addressed the 
committee stating their support of the proposals, allowing as they did 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 
 

for future refurbishment of facilities at the hospital.  The Mental Health 
Trust stated that the usage of the savings gained by the closure had 
still to be determined, although they were keen to address gaps in 
demands in services for Older People and Communities.  Any re-
investment of savings from the changes in community services in the 
borough would be raised in discussions between Haringey Council, 
the PCT and the Mental Health Trust.  The Council was assured that 
the proposals bore no cost to the London Borough of Haringey. 
 
The committee agreed that the changes did not constitute a 
substantial variation to services, and thanked and the Patient Public 
Involvement Forum for their representations. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the committee be informed on the proposed usage for 
savings arising from the closure. 

 
2. That the committee note that the changes as set out in the 

report to not constitute a Substantial Variation to services. 
 

OSCO58. 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS REPORT TO THE 

REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ESTATE PARKING 
 This report updated the committee on the response to the report of the 

Scrutiny Review of Estate Parking. 
 
Officers updated Members on current developments, including the 
Visitor Parking scheme which was shortly to be phased in, as well as 
the upcoming re-tendering of the estate parking contract.  Officers 
stated that they were happy with the current contract and that current 
complaints levels were low. 
 
Councillor Bevan congratulated Homes for Haringey on their 
responses to his recent enquiries, and requested that parking permits 
be made available for purchase at Customer Service Centres.  
Officers responded that the lack of facility for holding cash currently 
prevented this, but that that plans were being drawn-up to place kiosks 
in Service Centres in the near future, enabling permits to be 
purchased in these locations. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the committee note the progress to date as set out in the 
report. 
 

OSCO59. 

 
RAISING THE EDUCATION ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE 

IN HARINGEY 
 Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in respect this item, in 

that she was a Member of the Children and Young People’s 
Consultative Committee. 
 
The committee received this report into the feasibility of a full scrutiny 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 
 

review on Raising the Education Achievements of Looked After 
Children. 
 

Officers reported on a number of developments with regards to raising 
attainment, including a successful pilot mentoring scheme, expressing 
a desire that Council Members become mentors in the next year of the 
scheme.  They also responded to Member queries regarding the 
usage of private companies, stating that since the deregulation of 
services to Children in Care meant that these were provided by a 
mixture of in-house, voluntary sector and private providers. 
 
In light of the current workload of Scrutiny Members, it was agreed 
that the possibility of a review on this topic be included during the 
selection process for the next programme of Reviews. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That a review on this topic be considered during the selection of 
the next programme of Scrutiny Reviews. 

 
2. That the recommendations as set out in the report be agreed. 

 
OSCO60. 

 
CONSULTATION STRATEGY 

 The committee received an update on the Council’s consultation 
strategy, detailing developments since strategy’s adoption in 2002.  
The committee was also shown a demonstration of the consultation 
system currently available on the Council’s website. 
 
Members thanked Officers for their demonstration, and were assured 
that that although the website was an important tool of communication, 
it was not the only means by which residents of the borough were 
engaged. 
 
In response to an enquiry about bringing all consultation in-house with 
a dedicated consultation team, Officers cited budget implications 
together with the desire of individual departments to keep control of 
their consultations as a reason for not progressing in this direction.  
Individual departments were able to use their expertise in their given 
areas to carry out full consultations, with support as necessary from 
the Consultation Team. 
 
Members pressed the need for the managing of expectation with 
regards to consultation, stressing that it was a mechanism for the 
Council to listen to the view of residents.  Members noted that the 
Consultation team were reviewing the way in which CPZ consultations 
were carried out with an eye to future projects, and welcomed Member 
input on this topic.  Members also agreed to visit the consultation 
website and feedback their experiences to Officers. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 
 

1. That Members visit the current consultation website and 
feedback to Officers on their experience. 

 
2. That Members comments at the meeting be forwarded onto 

Officers. 
 

3. That the draft revised consultation strategy be distributed to 
Members for their comments. 

 
4. That the report be noted. 

 
OSCO61. 

 
HEALTHCARE FOR LONDON: A FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION - 

CONSULTATION BY NHS LONDON/ESTABLISHMENT OF JOINT 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in respect of this item 

on account of him being an employee of the Healthcare Commission. 
 
The committee received a report on the consultation process for the 
Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action report by NHS London 
and agreed in principle Haringey’s participation in a Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to examine the report in detail. 
 
Members learned that approximately half of London boroughs had 
signed up to the Joint Committee thus far, with more expected soon.  
The size of the committee allowed only one Member per Council; for 
Haringey this would be Councillor Bull, with a Liberal Democrat 
Member of the committee as his nominated deputy. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That recommendation 3 be amended so a Liberal Democrat 
Member of the committee be Councillor Bull’s nominated 
deputy on the Joint Committee. 

 
2. That, subject to the above, the recommendations in the report 

be agreed. 
 

OSCO62. 

 
BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH 

TRUST/THE NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL - 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON APPLICATIONS FOR FOUNDATION 

STATUS - RESPONSE BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in respect of this item 

on account of him being an employee of the Healthcare Commission. 
 
The committee agreed the process for considering a response to the 
public consultations being undertaken by the Barnet, Enfield and 
Haringey Mental Health Trust and the North Middlesex Hospital on 
their applications for foundation status. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 
 

1. That the Scrutiny Review Panel be set up as stated in the 
report. 

 
2. That the scope and terms of reference for the review be 

approved. 
 

OSCO63. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 RESPONSE BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TO 

CONSULTATIONS ON THE HARINGEY PRIMARY CARE 

STRATEGY AND APPLICATION FOR FOUNDATION STATUS BY 

THE WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL 

 

The Chair agreed to admit this report as urgent business because the 
deadline for the consultations in question had passed and responses 
therefore needed to be submitted as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor Davies declared a personal interest in respect of this item 
on account of him being an employee of the Healthcare Commission. 
 
The committee received this report on progress with responses to 
NHS consultations on the Haringey Primary Care Strategy and the 
application for foundation status by the Whittington Hospital which 
were currently being undertaken by panels of Members set up by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In view of the need to submit responses to the consultation before the 
next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 3 December, 
the committee agreed to delegate authority to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, Performance, Partnerships and Communication) to 
approve the final responses of each of the panels of members set up 
to consider the issues, in consultation with the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the recommendations in the report be agreed. 
 

OSCO64. 

 
MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2007 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 
 

 


